intra- and inter-population morphological variation. The

material in hand allowed us to (1) investigate the mor-

phological diversity, taking into account possible hybrid

zones, and (2) give the global geographic distribution of

the species.

Materials and methods

Plant material

One hundred seventy-eight (178) collections from AIX,

ATH, ATHU, G, G-BOIS, G-BU, G-DC, PAL-Greuter, P,

SO, W and Z herbaria, as well as from the personal col-

lection of J. Zaffran (Greece, Kriti, Chania), were exam-

ined in the present study. Among them, 92 individuals from